

SECTION-IV

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6306 OF 2010

Atma Singh

...Appellant

Versus

Kashmira Singh & Anr.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT ON PRE-FINAL HEARING

The Office Report is prepared as per Circular No.F.41/Judl./2008 dated 17th December, 2008:-

- (a) There are two Respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. Y.P. Dhingra, Advocate. Respondent No. 2 has been served with notice but has chosen not to enter appearance.
- (b) Original Record has been received from the High Court & is available in this Registry for reference of the Hon'ble Court.
- (c) Not applicable.
- (d) Not applicable.
- (e) No application for substitution is pending.
- (f) Counsel for Appellant has on 01.03.2013 filed Statement of Case and Counsel for the Respondent has on 21.10.2013 filed Statement of Case which is barred by time by 19 days. Counsel for the Respondent has filed application for condonation of delay in filing Statement of Case which is defective for the reason that affidavit in support of application is sworn by advocates clerk instead of advocate on record.
- (g) Not applicable.

Dated this the 16th day of September, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

- 1. Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate.
- 2. Mr. Y.P. Dhingra, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR